

S233898

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

T.H., A MINOR, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

Review of a decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division One
Case No. D067839

Answer Brief on the Merits

Leslie A. Brueckner, Esq.
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street, Suite 1230
Oakland, California 94607
Tel: (510) 520-6205
Fax: (510) 622-8155

Benjamin I. Siminou, Esq.
THORSNES BARTOLOTTA MCGUIRE LLP
2550 Fifth Avenue, 11th Floor
San Diego, California 92103
Tel: (619) 236-9363
Fax: (619) 236-9653

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
T.H., a Minor, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement of Facts.....	7
A. Federal Regulation of Drug Labeling	7
B. Different Tort Liability for Brand-Name and Generic Drug Manufacturers.....	10
C. Novartis’s “Off-Label” Promotion of Brethine.....	12
D. Novartis’s 2001 Sale of Brethine to aaiPharma	16
E. Post-Divestiture Events Relating to Brethine.....	18
F. This Lawsuit	18
Argument.....	21
I. Longstanding Tort Principles Support Imposing Liability on Brand-Name Drug Companies for Injuries Caused by Generic Drugs.....	23
A. Under California Law, Those Who Disseminate Misinformation to the Public Are Liable for Physical Harm Resulting from Foreseeable Reliance on Those Misrepresentations	23
B. <i>Conte</i> is Deeply Rooted in California Tort Law	26
C. <i>O’Neil</i> Strongly Supports Plaintiffs, Not Novartis, by Endorsing <i>Conte</i> ’s Approach to Negligence Claims	28

1.	<i>O’Neil’s</i> Holding that Manufacturers Can Only Be Sued for Injuries Caused by Their Own Products Only Applies to Strict Liability Claims	29
2.	<i>O’Neil’s</i> Separate Treatment of Strict Liability and Negligence Claims Vindicates and Reaffirms <i>Conte</i> —and Thus Supports the Lower Court’s Ruling in This Case	32
3.	<i>O’Neil</i> is Factually Distinguishable Because Novartis Bears Direct Responsibility for Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	35
D.	The <i>Rowland</i> Factors All Strongly Favor Imposing Liability on Brand-Name Manufacturers for Injuries Caused by Generic Drugs	37
1.	Foreseeability and Causation	37
2.	Moral Blame Attached to Defendant’s Conduct.....	38
3.	Prevention of Future Harm.....	39
4.	Burden on the Defendant	41
5.	Consequences to the Community.....	42
a.	No Compensation to Victims	42
b.	Innovation Will Not Be Stifled	44
E.	Cases from Other Jurisdictions Are Unpersuasive or Distinguishable.....	48
II.	California Law Supports Imposing Liability on “Former” Drug Manufacturers Whose Negligence is a Legal Cause of the Plaintiff’s Injuries	51

A.	Novartis’s Failure to Update the Brethine Label was a Legal Cause of Plaintiffs’ Injuries	52
1.	If Novartis Updated the Label in or Before 2001, the Label Would Have Still Contained the Warning in 2007.....	53
2.	aaPharma’s Failure to Update the Label Does Not Absolve Novartis for its Own Failure to Update the Label.....	57
B.	Arbitrarily Limiting Tort Liability to “Concurrent Manufacturers” Would Run Counter to Public Policy as Embodied in the <i>Rowland</i> Factors.....	60
1.	Foreseeability and Causation	61
2.	Moral Blame Attached to Defendant’s Conduct.....	62
3.	Prevention of Future Harm.....	63
4.	Burden on the Defendant	67
5.	Consequences to the Community.....	68
C.	Novartis’s “Former-Manufacturer” Authority is Easily Distinguishable	70
	Conclusion	72
	Certificate of Compliance	73
	Proof of Service	74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 119 F.Supp.3d 196.....	12
<i>Bigbee v. Pacific Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 49.....	59
<i>Bristol Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> (Cal. Aug. 29, 2016) 2016 WL 450617.....	2
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1049.....	36
<i>Burke v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (S.D. Tex. 2009) 2009 WL 3698480.....	49
<i>Cadlo v. Owens–Illinois, Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513.....	56, 70
<i>Carlin v. Superior Ct.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1105.....	44, 45
<i>Cline v. Watkins</i> (1977) 66 Cal.App.3d 174.....	5, 57, 67
<i>Conte v. Wyeth</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 89.....	passim
<i>Dolin v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> (2014) 62 F.Supp.3d 705.....	41, 46
<i>Foster v. American House Products Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1994) 29 F.3d 165.....	48
<i>Garcia v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 728.....	passim
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> (11th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 1245.....	48

<i>Hanberry v. Hearst Corp.</i> (1969) 276 Cal.App.2d 680.....	passim
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, and Propoxphene Products Liability Litig.</i> (6th Cir. 2014) 656 F.3d 917	50
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal. 4th 1081	47
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (D. Nev. 2009) 2009 WL 749532.....	49
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> (U.S. 2013) 133 S.Ct. 2466.....	42
<i>O’Neil v. Crane Co.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 335.....	passim
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 604	passim
<i>Randi W. v. Munroc Joint Unified School Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 1066.....	passim
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108.....	passim
<i>Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763.....	52
<i>Saller v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1220	33
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 2013) 727 F.3d 1273.....	48
<i>SEIU Pension Plans Master Trust v. aaiPharma, Inc.</i> (E.D.N.C. Feb. 11, 2005) No. 7:04-CV-27-FL.....	60
<i>Sindell v. Abbott Laboratories</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 588.....	36

<i>T.H. v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 589	21
<i>Vesely v. Sager</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 153.....	57
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> (2009) 555 U.S. 555.....	passim

Statutes

21 C.F.R. § 201.56	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e).....	9, 41
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(l)(2)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.70	8, 9, 53
21 C.F.R. § 314.71	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.90	9
21 C.F.R. § 314.105(b).....	53
21 U.S.C. § 321(m)	7
21 U.S.C. § 331(A).....	12
21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2).....	7
21 U.S.C. § 355.....	7, 8, 53
35 U.S.C. §156(a)(4)	8

Regulations

57 Fed. Reg. 17,950 (1992)	10
57 Fed. Reg. 17,951 (1992)	10
57 Fed. Reg. 17,961 (1992)	10, 37
78 Fed. Reg. 67,985 (2013)	10, 40
78 Fed. Reg. 67,988 (2013)	40
78 Fed. Reg. 67,989 (2013)	12

Other Authorities

<i>Caveat Innovator and the Case for Perpetual Liability in Drug Labeling</i> , Martin A. Ramey, Conte v. Wyeth, (2010) 4 Pitt. J. Env'tl Pub. Health L. 731	50
Judicial Council of California Civil Jury Instructions (2016) No. 432.....	60
<i>Off-Label or Out of Bounds? Prescriber and Marketer Liability for Unapproved Uses of FDA-Approved Drugs</i> , O'Reilly & Dalal, (2003) 12 Annals of Health Law 295.....	12, 40, 46
Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 310	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts, section 311	23, 24, 25
<i>Warning: Shifting Liability to Manufacturers of Brand-Name Medicines When the Harm Was Allegedly Caused by Generic Drugs Has Severe Side Effects</i> , Victor E. Schwartz et. al, (2013) 81 Fordham L. Rev. 1835	33, 49
